

No. 22-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIPENDRA TIWARI; KISHOR SAPKOTA; GRACE
HOME CARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ADAM MEIER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD

Counsel of Record

ERIC BOLINDER

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Rd,

Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 12, 2022

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1
Summary of Argument.....1
Argument.....4
I. CON Laws Discourage Entrepreneurs and
Innovators to the Harm of Patients.....4
 A. CON Laws Deprive People of Needed Care. .5
 B. CON Laws Erect Costly Barriers to Entry. ..8
II. Government Bias In Favor of Incumbents
Creates Rent-Seeking Not Rational Laws.....10
III. Kentucky’s CON Law Is Not Rational.....13
 A. Rational Basis Requires More Than a
 Theory of Benefit, But Actual Causation.....13
 B. The State Health Plan’s Irrational Basis
 Cannot be Cured by Applying Algebra.15
 C. Kentucky is Not Alone in Limiting Market
 Entry on an Irrational Basis.20
 D. Madness Cannot Be Made Rational.22
Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	14
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	13
Statutes and Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Certificate of Need (CON) State Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, December 20, 2021, https://www.ncsl.org/research/health /con-certificate-of-need-state- laws.aspx	4
Christopher Koopman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Certificate- of-Need Laws: Implications for Kentucky</i> , Mercatus Center at George Mason University, May 26, 2015, https://www.mercatus.org/publicatio ns/regulation/certificate-need-laws- implications-kentucky	4

Garbage in, garbage out, Wikipedia,
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Garbage_in,_garbage_out 15

Kevin Schmidt and Thomas Kimbrell,
Permission to Care: How Certificate of Need Laws Harm Patients and Stifle Health Care Innovation,
Americans for Prosperity
Foundation, October 2021,
<https://americansforprosperityfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Permission-to-Care-AFPF-CON-report-Oct-2021.pdf>..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 21

Matthew D. Mitchell et al., *Certificate-of-Need Laws: Virginia State Profile*,
Mercatus Center at George Mason
University, November 11, 2020,
<https://www.mercatus.org/publications/certificate-need-laws-virginia-0>..... 6

Matthew D. Mitchell et al., *Certificate-of-Need Laws: Iowa State Profile*,
Mercatus Center at George Mason
University, November 11, 2020,
<https://www.mercatus.org/publications/certificate-need-laws-iowa-0> 7

*Reforming America’s Healthcare System
Through Choice and Competition.*
Joint Report by the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services, U.S.
Department of the Treasury, and
U.S. Department of Labor, December
3, 2018.13
